

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

DALLAS WIMS,

Petitioner,

-vs-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

CHARLES G. WHITE, ESQ.

CHARLES G. WHITE, P.A.  
Counsel for Petitioner  
1031 Ives Dairy Road  
Suite 228  
Miami, FL 33179  
Tel: (305) 914-0160  
Fax: (305) 914-0166  
Florida Bar No. 334170

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . .	i
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	v
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
OPINIONS BELOW . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION . . . . .	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS . . . . .	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING WRIT . . . . .	11
1. THAT THE FIRST ACT'S AMENDMENT TO THE DEFINITION OF "SERIOUS DRUG OFFENSE" APPLIES TO THE ACCA	
2. THAT APPLYING THE ACCA VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT . . . . .	24
CONCLUSION . . . . .	18
APPENDIX "1"	

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<b><u>Harmelin v. Michigan,</u></b> 501 U.S. 957, 111 S.Ct. 2680, 115 L.Ed.2d 836 (1991) . . . . .	25
<b><u>Lockyer v. Andrade,</u></b> 538 U.S. 63, 123 S.Ct. 1166, 155 L.Ed.2d 144 (2003) . . . . .	24
<b><u>Miller v. Alabama,</u></b> 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012) . . . . .	25
<b><u>Reed v. United States,</u></b> 139 S.Ct. 2776 (Mem) (2019) . . . . . . . . . . .	26
<b><u>Solem v. Helm,</u></b> 463 U.S. 277, 103 S.Ct. 3001, 77 L.Ed.2d 637 (1983) . . . . .	25
<b><u>United States v. Baker,</u></b> 850 F.2d 1350, 1372 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . . . .	28
<b><u>United States v. Cardoza,</u></b> 129 F.3d 6, 18 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . . . .	27
<b><u>United States v. Coleman,</u></b> 563 Fed. Appx. 740 (11th Cir. 2014) . . . . . . . . .	26
<b><u>United States v. Crittendon,</u></b> 883 F.2d 326, 331 (4th Cir. 1989) . . . . . . .	27
<b><u>United States v. Crews,</u></b> 495 Fed. Appx. 36 (11th Cir. 2012) . . . . . . . . .	27

<u>United States v. Dombrowski,</u> 877 F.2d 520, 526 (7th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	27
<u>United States v. Edwards,</u> 767 Fed. Appx. 546 (4th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	22
<u>United States v. Helm,</u> 502 F.3d 366, 368-69 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	27
<u>United States v. Hernandez,</u> 145 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	9
<u>United States v. Lyons,</u> 403 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	27
<u>United States v. Jones,</u> 559 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	20
<u>United States v. McCray,</u> 345 Fed. Appx. 498 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	27
<u>United States v. Morales,</u> 893 F.3d 1360 (11th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	26
<u>United States v. Moreno,</u> 933 F.2d 362 (11th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	21
<u>United States v. Pedigo,</u> 879 F.2d 1315, 1320 (6th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	27
<u>United States v. Reed,</u> 752 Fed. Appx. 851 (11th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	26
<u>United States v. Rollins,</u> 518 Fed. Appx. 632 (11th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	27
<u>United States v. Rudolph,</u> 970 F.2d 467, 469-70 (8th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	27

<u>United States v. Shannon,</u> 631 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	9
<u>United States v. Smith,</u> 798 Fed. Appx. 473 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	22
<u>United States v. Theramene,</u> 517 Fed. Appx. 789 (11th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	27
<u>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.,</u> 504 U.S. 505, 112 S.Ct. 2102, 119 L.Ed2d. 308 (1992) . . . . .	24

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

18 United States Code,	
Section 922 . . . . .	4,7,21
Section 924 . . . . .	4,6,7,8,11,12,15,21,23
21 United States Code,	
Section 841 . . . . .	6,7
Section 802 . . . . .	5,11,12,15,21,23
Sections 846 . . . . .	6
Section 851 . . . . .	11,15,17,19,21,22,23
28 United States Code,	
Section 2254 . . . . .	25
United States Constitution,	
Amendment VIII . . . . .	24,25,26,27,28,29
United States Sentencing Guidelines,	
Section 3E1.1 . . . . .	18,14
Section 4A1.1 . . . . .	13,20
Section 4B1.1 . . . . .	8,20,21
Section 5C1.1 . . . . .	26
“Second Chance Act”. Pub.L. 110-199, 122 Stat. 657 (2008) <a href="http://www.bop.gov/inmates/fsa/overview.jsp">www.bop.gov/inmates/fsa/overview.jsp</a> . . . . .	18
James E. Hooper, <i>Brightlines, Dark Deeds: Counting convictions under the Armed Career Criminal Act</i> , 89 MICH. L. REV. 1951, 1991, <a href="https://repository.law.umich.edu/mlr/vol89/iss7/5">https://repository.law.umich.edu/mlr/vol89/iss7/5</a> . . . . .	18
